
567,166* -7.4* 35,518 34,161 -3.8

81,896* -4.2* Adult 31,711 30,971 -2.3

485,270 -7.9 Juvenile 3,807 3,190 -16.2

2,721.4* -9.0* Male 28,195 27,150 -3.7

393.0* -5.9* Female 7,323 7,011 -4.3

2,328.4 -9.5 90,677 89,333 -1.5

Adult 74,923 76,692 2.4

Juvenile 15,754 12,641 -19.8

Male 63,739 61,292 -3.8

Female 26,938 28,041 4.1

1,107* 4.7* 585,636 593,159 1.3

Firearm 836* 5.7* Adult 549,909 560,727 2.0

Knife/Cutting Instr. 111 -5.9 Juvenile 35,727 32,432 -9.2

Hands/Fists/Feet 69 46.8 Male 439,017 444,346 1.2

Other 91 -9.9 Female 146,619 148,813 1.5

8,436 6.3 711,831 716,653 0.7

Firearm 126 -21.7

Knife/Cutting Instr. 121 0.8

Hands/Fists/Feet 6,925 8.6

Other 1,264 -1.1

16,862 -9.3 162 196 21.0

Firearm 6,683 -13.5 18 19 5.6

Knife/Cutting Instr. 1,168 -0.5 1,580 1,783 12.8

Hands/Fists/Feet 7,390 -7.4 762 841 10.4

Other 1,621 -5.1 16,654 16,000 -3.9

55,491 -4.2 189 160 -15.3

Firearm 16,792 -5.1 85,724 83,980 -2.0

Knife/Cutting Instr. 10,388 -0.2 1,521 1,551 2.0

Hands/Fists/Feet 8,695 -8.8 369 384 4.1

Other 19,616 -3.3 106,979 104,914 -1.9

71,801 -19.1

Forced Entry 36,487 -22.3

No Forced Entry 29,268 -14.9

Attempted Entry 6,046 -18.8

372,350 -5.8

Pocket Picking 2,431 3.6

Purse Snatching 1,265 -7.0

Shoplifting 77,455 5.7

From Motor Vehicle 107,496 -12.5

Motor Vehicle Parts 30,602 -8.1

Bicycles 13,979 -6.6

From Building 30,877 -10.1

From Coin Oper. Dev. 642 14.0

All Other 107,603 -4.0

41,119 -4.1

567,166* -7.4*

Larceny

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2018 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

Motor Vehicle Theft 42,889 Miscellaneous 309,617,922 41,394,820

TOTAL INDEX OFFENSES 612,320 TOTAL VALUES 1,280,293,346 421,317,937

563 Consumable Goods 8,924,705 1,555,074

112,125 Livestock 476,107 42,772

14,967 Firearms 9,801,731 1,674,265

34,336 Household Goods 15,379,825 711,230

122,876 Office Equipment 36,731,924 2,424,247

33,297 TVs, Radios, Stereos 25,147,324 1,550,401

1,360 Clothing & Furs 31,180,723 4,740,880

73,280 Motor Vehicles 601,674,244 358,910,301

395,150 Currency, Note, Etc. 92,311,126 2,698,684

2,346 Jewelry, Precious Metals 149,047,715 5,615,263

34,379
PROPERTY TYPE

STOLEN RECOVERED

7,447 VALUE VALUE

20,288 TOTAL OFFENSES

Burglary 88,778

46,952 Property Information Values

17,695 Simple Assault

10,412 Threat/Intimidation

9,534 Simple Stalking

7,977 Fondling

1,708 Aggravated Assault

Aggravated Assault 57,929 Aggravated Stalking

Robbery 18,583 Murder

7,724 Manslaughter

1,174 Rape

120 Domestic Violence by Offense Type

6,375
PRIMARY OFFENSE 2017 2018 Percent 

Change1,278

101

Rape 7,934 TOTAL ARRESTS

161

Murder 1,057 Part II Offense Arrests

791

118

47

2018
Percent 

Change

Property Offense Arrests

Offense Totals

INDEX OFFENSES 2017 2018 Percent 

Change

Total Crime Rate 2,989.2

Violent Crime Rate 417.4

Property Crime Rate 2,571.8

*Figures include the Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School shooting incident on February 14, 2018 in which 17 persons were killed.
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The statistics presented in this release are an indication of crime and criminal 

activities known to, and reported by, law enforcement agencies for 2018.

Total Index Crime 612,320 Violent Offense Arrests

Total Violent Crime 85,503

Total Property Crime 526,817

Crime Volume and Rate Arrest Totals

MEASURE 2017 2018
Percent 

Change
ARREST TYPE 2017



526,817

485,270

-4.7

-7.9

19,507,369

19,815,183

20,148,654

20,484,142

-4.4

-6.0

-9.0*

1.3

1.6

1.7

1.7

1.7

3,435.0

3,326.4

3,181.3

2,989.2

2,721.4*2018

670,080

659,125

640,984

612,320

567,166* -7.4*

87,958

90,204

88,469

85,503

81,896*

2017 -4.5

% Change

Domestic Violence

by Offense Type to Victim's Relationship to Offender

Index Total 

Crimes % Change

Violent 

Crime % Change

CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT

Crime Trends

January - December 2018

20,840,986

-0.7

2.6

-1.9

-3.4

-4.1

-2.3

-2.9

-4.2*

582,122

568,921

552,515

-4.9

-3.2

Year Property 

Crime % Change Population % Change Crime Rate

2014

2015

2016

-3.6

-1.6

-2.8

TOTAL OFFENSES

OFFENSES

196

19

1,783

841

16,000

160

83,980

1,551

384

104,914

Total

Aggravated Assault

Aggravated Stalking

Simple Assault

Threat/Intimidation

Simple Stalking

Rape

Manslaughter

Murder

Fondling

389

140

21,307

Parent

22

3

86

76

1,599

6

10,366

201

18

12,377

181

13

2,873

55

17,585

Spouse

70

1

7,934

Sibling

4

2

207

107

1,398

5

6,700

97

5

8,525

223

1,427

5

5,748

88

Child

34

11

387

11 18

6,934

Cohabitant

35

1

248

37

4,513

11

24,614

304

99

29,862

376

308

1,240

7

4,817

18

0

Family

150

Other

322

93

17,975

RELATIONSHIP VICTIM TO OFFENDER

Arrests

106

12

576

169

11,100

88

51,862

506

154

64,573

298

77

2,950

71

14,150

Other

13

1

Other Mobile

Other

TOTAL

STRUCTURE

285

1

101

Single Occupied Residence

Other Residence

Storage

Industrial/Manufacturing

Commercial

Community/Public

All Other Structures

Motor Vehicles

841

TOTAL ABANDONED

90

8

6

1

11

17

10

6

3

15

0

14

TOTAL INHABITED

265

74

9

1

72

63

46

ATTEMPTED

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2018 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

*Figures include the Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School shooting incident on February 14, 2018 in which 17 persons were killed.

9

41

TOTAL 40,335

Stolen Locally and 

Recovered Locally
19,488

Stolen Locally and 

Recovered by Other 

Jurisdictions

10,807

159

9

143

Number

Stolen Other Jurisdictions 

and Recovered Locally
10,040

VEHICLE RECOVERY

86

ARSON

33

5

0

0


