

CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT

State of Florida

January - December 2018

Florida Department of Law Enforcement

The statistics presented in this release are an indication of crime and criminal activities known to, and reported by, law enforcement agencies for 2018.

Crime Volume and Rate

MEASURE	2017	2018	Percent Change
Total Index Crime	612,320	567,166*	-7.4*
Total Violent Crime	85,503	81,896*	-4.2*
Total Property Crime	526,817	485,270	-7.9
Total Crime Rate	2,989.2	2,721.4*	-9.0*
Violent Crime Rate	417.4	393.0*	-5.9*
Property Crime Rate	2,571.8	2,328.4	-9.5

Offense Totals

Offense rotals								
INDEX	OFFENSES	2017	2018	Percent Change				
Murde	r	1,057	1,107*	4.7*				
iviurue	Firearm	791	836*	5.7*				
	Knife/Cutting Instr.	118	111	-5.9				
	Hands/Fists/Feet	47	69	46.8				
	Other	101	91	-9.9				
Rape	Other	7,934	8,436	6.3				
парс	Firearm	161	126	-21.7				
	Knife/Cutting Instr.	120	121	0.8				
	Hands/Fists/Feet	6,375	6,925	8.6				
	Other	1,278	1,264	-1.1				
Robbei		18,583	16,862	-9.3				
Kobbei	r y Firearm	7,724	6,683	-9. 3 -13.5				
	Knife/Cutting Instr.	1,174	1,168	-13.5				
		•	-					
	Hands/Fists/Feet Other	7,977	7,390	-7.4 -5.1				
		1,708	1,621	_				
Aggrav	rated Assault	57,929	55,491	-4.2				
	Firearm	17,695	16,792	-5.1				
	Knife/Cutting Instr. Hands/Fists/Feet	10,412	10,388	-0.2 -8.8				
	Other	9,534	8,695					
D		20,288	19,616	-3.3				
Burgla	-	88,778	71,801	-19.1				
	Forced Entry	46,952	36,487	-22.3				
	No Forced Entry	34,379	29,268	-14.9				
	Attempted Entry	7,447	6,046	-18.8				
Larcen	•	395,150	372,350	-5.8				
	Pocket Picking	2,346	2,431	3.6				
	Purse Snatching	1,360	1,265	-7.0				
	Shoplifting	73,280	77,455	5.7				
	From Motor Vehicle	122,876	107,496	-12.5				
	Motor Vehicle Parts	33,297	30,602	-8.1				
	Bicycles	14,967	13,979	-6.6				
	From Building	34,336 563	30,877	-10.1				
	From Coin Oper. Dev.		642	14.0				
	All Other	112,125	107,603	-4.0				
	Vehicle Theft	42,889	41,119	-4.1				
TOTAL	INDEX OFFENSES	612,320	567,166*	-7.4*				

Arrest Totals

ARREST TYPE	2017	2018	Percent Change	
Violent Offense Arrests	35,518	34,161	-3.8	
Adult	31,711	30,971	-2.3	
Juvenile	3,807	3,190	-16.2	
Male	28,195	27,150	-3.7	
Female	7,323	7,011	-4.3	
Property Offense Arrests	90,677	89,333	-1.5	
Adult	74,923	76,692	2.4	
Juvenile	15,754	12,641	-19.8	
Male	63,739	61,292	-3.8	
Female	26,938	28,041	4.1	
Part II Offense Arrests	585,636	593,159	1.3	
Adult	549,909	560,727	2.0	
Juvenile	35,727	32,432	-9.2	
Male	439,017	444,346	1.2	
Female	146,619	148,813	1.5	
TOTAL ARRESTS	711,831	716,653	0.7	

Domestic Violence by Offense Type

PRIMARY OFFENSE	2017	2018	Percent Change
Murder	162	196	21.0
Manslaughter	18	19	5.6
Rape	1,580	1,783	12.8
Fondling	762	841	10.4
Aggravated Assault	16,654	16,000	-3.9
Aggravated Stalking	189	160	-15.3
Simple Assault	85,724	83,980	-2.0
Threat/Intimidation	1,521	1,551	2.0
Simple Stalking	369	384	4.1
TOTAL OFFENSES	106,979	104,914	-1.9

Property Information Values

PROPERTY TYPE	STOLEN VALUE	RECOVERED VALUE
Currency, Note, Etc.	92,311,126	2,698,684
Jewelry, Precious Metals	149,047,715	5,615,263
Clothing & Furs	31,180,723	4,740,880
Motor Vehicles	601,674,244	358,910,301
Office Equipment	36,731,924	2,424,247
TVs, Radios, Stereos	25,147,324	1,550,401
Firearms	9,801,731	1,674,265
Household Goods	15,379,825	711,230
Consumable Goods	8,924,705	1,555,074
Livestock	476,107	42,772
Miscellaneous	309,617,922	41,394,820
TOTAL VALUES	1,280,293,346	421,317,937

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2018 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

^{*}Figures include the Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School shooting incident on February 14, 2018 in which 17 persons were killed.

CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT

January - December 2018

Crime Trends

Year	Index Total Crimes	% Change	Violent Crime	% Change	Property Crime	% Change	Population	% Change	Crime Rate	% Change
2014	670,080	-3.6	87,958	-0.7	582,122	-4.1	19,507,369	1.3	3,435.0	-4.9
2015	659,125	-1.6	90,204	2.6	568,921	-2.3	19,815,183	1.6	3,326.4	-3.2
2016	640,984	-2.8	88,469	-1.9	552,515	-2.9	20,148,654	1.7	3,181.3	-4.4
2017	612,320	-4.5	85,503	-3.4	526,817	-4.7	20,484,142	1.7	2,989.2	-6.0
2018	567,166*	-7.4*	81,896*	-4.2*	485,270	-7.9	20,840,986	1.7	2,721.4*	-9.0*

Domestic Violence by Offense Type to Victim's Relationship to Offender

	RELATIONSHIP VICTIM TO OFFENDER								
OFFENSES						Other			
	Total	Spouse	Parent	Child	Sibling	Family	Cohabitant	Other	Arrests
Murder	196	70	22	34	4	18	35	13	106
Manslaughter	19	1	3	11	2	0	1	1	12
Rape	1,783	181	86	387	207	376	248	298	576
Fondling	841	13	76	223	107	308	37	77	169
Aggravated Assault	16,000	2,873	1,599	1,427	1,398	1,240	4,513	2,950	11,100
Aggravated Stalking	160	55	6	5	5	7	11	71	88
Simple Assault	83,980	17,585	10,366	5,748	6,700	4,817	24,614	14,150	51,862
Threat/Intimidation	1,551	389	201	88	97	150	304	322	506
Simple Stalking	384	140	18	11	5	18	99	93	154
TOTAL OFFENSES	104,914	21,307	12,377	7,934	8,525	6,934	29,862	17,975	64,573

ARSON							
STRUCTURE	TOTAL INHABITED	TOTAL ABANDONED	ATTEMPTED				
Single Occupied Residence	265	90	33				
Other Residence	74	8	5				
Storage	9	6	0				
Industrial/Manufacturing	1	1	0				
Commercial	72	11	10				
Community/Public	63	17	6				
All Other Structures	46	9	3				
Motor Vehicles	159	41	15				
Other Mobile	9	1	0				
Other	143	101	14				
TOTAL	841	285	86				

VEHICLE RECOVERY					
	Number				
Stolen Locally and Recovered Locally	19,488				
Stolen Locally and Recovered by Other Jurisdictions	10,807				
Stolen Other Jurisdictions and Recovered Locally	10,040				
TOTAL	40,335				

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2018 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

^{*}Figures include the Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School shooting incident on February 14, 2018 in which 17 persons were killed.